APPR@\?E@

REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER 0CT 2 0 2010 NO. 10-275
BOARD OF RECREATION
DATE: October 20, 2010 and PARK COMMISSIONERS C.D. 2.12

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT: VAN NUYS-SHERMAN OAKS RECREATION CENTER - UNIVERSAL
ACCESS PLAYGROUND (#1208L)(W.O. #£1904599) AND DEARBORN PARK
— UNIVERSAL ACCESS PLAYGROUND (#1209L)(W.O. #E1904603) —
CHANGE ORDERS TO CONTRACT NO. 3313

R. Adams F. Mok
H. Fujita K. Regan

S. Huntley *M. Shull O %
V. Israel

Approved , Disapproved

RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board approve two credit Change Orders in the amounts of $300,988 and $225,503, for the
deletion of work from Contract No. 3313 with Pima Corporation (Pima), as outlined in the Summary
of this report.

SUMMARY::

On April 21, 2010, the Board awarded a construction contract (Contract No. 3313) in the amount of
$1,269,105 to Pima, under Board Report No. 10-086 for the Van Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation
Center - Universal Access Playground (#1208L)(W.O. #E1904599) and Dearborn Park - Universal
Access Playground (#1209L)(W.O. #E1904603) projects, located at 14201 Huston Street, Sherman
Oaks, CA 91423 and 17141 Nordhoff Street, Northridge, CA 91330, respectively. Contract No. 3313
was executed on June 2, 2010. The projects call for the development of new universally accessible
playgrounds (UAP) with playground equipment on rubberized resilient surface, benches, drinking
fountains, landscaping, and irrigation.

The construction is being accelerated in order to meet the State Proposition 40 grant deadline.
Among all the materials and equipment to be delivered and installed for the projects, the playground
equipment requires the longest lead time. Landscape Structures, Inc. (LSI) was approved by the
Board (Board Report No. 08-279) as the sole-source manufacturer for the playground equipment. In
order to expedite the fabrication and delivery of the playground equipment, LSI requires a deposit



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG. 2 NO. _10-275

payment in advance. However, under the terms and provisions of the contract, City cannot make
payment to the contractor until after the goods and services are received. Another available option
to expedite the delivery of the playground equipment is for the City to purchase it directly from the
manufacturer through RecWest Outdoor Products, Inc. (RecWest), who is a local sales
representative of LSI products and a contract vendor with the City. By issuing a Contract Purchase
Order (CPO) to RecWest, order can be placed with LSI to begin fabrication immediately.
RecWest/LSI submitted price quotes to the Department to supply the playground equipment, and
Pima has agreed to credit Change Orders in the same amounts. The credit due City is $300,988 for
the Van Nuys-Sherman Oaks Recreation Center UAP, and $225,503 for the Dearborn Park UAP.
Therefore, a total of $526,491 will be deducted from the awarded contract amount of $1,269,105 for
the material costs of the playground equipment. The cash flow loans from the Public Works Trust
Fund (PWTF) Proposition 12/40 cash flow account have been approved to provide funds for the
issuance of the CPO’s. The City will purchase the playground equipment by issuing CPO’s to
RecWest. The playground equipment will be fabricated and delivered to the job site by LSI, and
will be installed by Pima per contract. The Supplemental Agreement Change Orders and price
proposals from RecWest/LSI are attached. The Supplemental Agreement Change Orders will be
executed upon the approval of this Board Report.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

There is no fiscal impact to the Department as a result of the Change Orders, as these are credit
Change Orders. The funds necessary to purchase of the playground equipment are covered by the
projects’ Proposition 40 funding, and the CPO’s are issued by using cash flow loans from the PWTF
account.

This report was prepared by Paul Tseng, Bureau of Engineering (BOE) Architectural Division.
Reviewed by Neil Drucker, Program Manager, BOE Recreational and Cultural Facilities Program;
Deborah Weintraub, AIA, Chief Deputy City Engineer, BOE; and by Mike Shull, Superintendent,
Planning and Construction Division, Department of Recreation and Parks.



City of Los Angeles — Department of Public Works — Bureau of Engiheering

[
|
[

]
] Errors and Omissions
1.X ]*Changs In Scope

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER
| Project Tille _r B g } Project No. Change Order No. Flie No. Page
Van INuys-Sherman Oaks Rec G557 001 8-8-1 1 of 2

N __Center UAP
Work Order Number | Contract Nuimber Bid 1tém No. Subject

E1904599 3313 N/A Play Equipment Procurement
Conltractor Plan Reference
_ PIMA Corporation

Changed/Unforeseen Conditions Schedule Activity | Specificalion Raference

1. Reason for Change:

Contractor's correspohdence on August 18, 2010 indicated that Contractor is not able to meet the
down payment request by the play equipment supplier, Landscape Structures (L.Sl), and
therefore may not initiate the order for the play equipments. In response, the Department of
Recreation and Parks is purchasing the play equipment from LSI in lieu ‘of the Contractor by
making full payment.

2. Description of Change:

Deduct change order shall be issued for the full amount of the material cost for the play
equipment. LSI’s chargeé for the play equipment is $300,987.58 and this shall be the amount of
credit to the City. Contractor is to provide installation of the play equipment per original contract.

3. Change in Contract Amount:
CREDIT TO CITY—AGREED PRICE
Deduct from contract per item No. 2 above

4. Chadnge in Contract Duration:

No Time Extension.

DEDUCT
$300,988.00




City of l:.6s Afigeles — Departmentiof Piiblic Works — Bureau of Engineering

e - a2 . w Toa

_SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT CHANGE 'ORDER

inOJect T.|tle . Project No. Change O¢der No. Flle No. Page
) . .
Van Nuys Sherman Baks Rec G557 001 8-8-1 2 of 2
LenterUAP

“Work'Order.Number | Contract Numbaer Bid Item No. Subject

__{E1904599 3313 NIA Play Equipment Procurement

‘Contréctor- Plan Relerence
,, PIMA Corporation
1.0 I‘Changed/Unforeseen Conditlons ‘Schedule Activity | Specification Réference
| Il }'Effors.and Omissions
eske Change {ti-Stope

-Ofginal Contract Amount $745955.00  _ _ _ Original:Contraét Duration 409 Calendar Days

iPravious €10.s AddnDeduct) $0... . . Previous C.0.'s Add/{Deduct) 0 Calendar Days
s C.0: 'ABdI(Deduct) '$ {300,888.00 This C.0. Ad¢/{Deduct) 1] Calendar Days
‘Révised Cohtract Amount $ 444:967.00 Ravised Contract Duration 409 Calendar Days
1'B3A D:En“'zbrgency Corilract Reavised Contracl Completion Date July 25, 2011

v o

|TrTe <compénsatxon {timé ahd cosf) Jset foAh A this Change ‘Order compnses the total compansation due the CONTRACTOR, all
Sdbconlractors .and all Suppllers;_fos the work or change delined in this Change Order, including impact on the unchanged work. By
éTgmng L(he C ange Ordef, .iHe CONTRACTOR -acknowledgés and agré#s on behall of himself, all Subcontractars, and all Suppliers,
that-ihe Tsti _aied cémpensation | Includes payment for all work containad in the Change Order, plus all payment Interruptions of
schedzﬁéé“ eﬂended field overhead Eoss, «delay,"and all impakct, ripple*effect or cumulative Impact on all other work under this Contract.
The sngmng of ihe ‘Changé Order mdlca'les'thal the Change ‘Order comstitutes {full mutual accord and satistaction for the change, and
thatiihe tlma and -cost under the Chéngé Order consututes -thé total .eGuitable adjustment owed the CONTRACTOR, all Subcontractors,
and-all ~Suppllers -as a result of The chahye. The CONTRACTOR on behali.&f himself, all Subcontractors, and all Suppliers, agrees to
| waive 13H rlghts Withotit éxcéptiati- ot reSafvation of any whdtsoever to file any further claim related to this Change Order. No further
215l 78 request for équitable adjustment of dny type sHall fise outiof 6t 85 a Tesult of this Change Order or the |mpact of this Change
Ordason'iha’rémalnder.of the work dndér this Contract.

—— e e

APPROVED'BY THE BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARKS ON:

‘BOARD'OF RECREATION AND PARKS: DATE:
MEMBER

JBOARD OF RECREATION'AND PARKS: DATE:
MEMBER

APPROVED AS,TO FORM:

CITY ATTORNEY:S OFFICE: ) DATE:

8-L3F-10

BUBMITTEDBY: DATE:
APPROVED %2 DATE:
* 1
APPROVED BY: R DATE:
PRQIECT MANAGER
APPROVED BY: - DATE:
: SENIOR OR PRINCIPN. ENGINEER .
. ;-« +; __H o
.H ¥ 11\\ ,‘,“q r ol n"'{.! o Vi*ﬂ - F N g' st ]

..
oy
Y

~“|"\ u.';;,-.&.l"".._{ e, . -



landscape B e "
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 51428-0298 1
/{/ Ustructures’ Proposa
PURCHASE ORDERS/CONTRACTS TQ:
LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES, INC.
OELANG, N 55528 :
Bl To: (Pledsefilin 8s.necessary) Ship To: (Pleass fill in a3 necsssary) Pr:z:: :.l‘::; né;‘%sss A
Mr. lohn Kolady Date: [_8/9/2010
3900 Chcvy Chase Drive Resale # | ]
[Los Angeles [CA_HQ{HBQ I : ll" I | Van N M-SI - ol
Notes: This quote goad until 30 daye from date of this proposat: | tocedor:| - TosAnceles |
SAME AS PROPOSAL NUMBER 10832 g Terms: NET 30 Fgﬁg&imVOICE
ST || I
We pro pinased (o submit this quole to supply the followtng fems; (Torms Subfact o crodi apprvat by LS
lary  _ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION Unit PRICE/UNIT __LBS, WA _EXTENDED AMT
1 12018-1-11-1 [Playbooster Playstructure w/Full Sail 7,153 $61,794.00( 7,153| $61,794.00
CoolTopper, Spring Platform w/Handhold,
Accessible Super Scoop, Disc Climbers and
) Arch Swing Set with two full bucket seats.
1 12018-1-11-2 [Playbooster Playstructure w/Full Sail 26,833 $226,101.00| 26,833 $226,101.00
CooiToppers, Splash Cireuit, Spring Across,
' Summit Climber, SeeSaw, Accessible Super
Scoop, Sway Fun, Disc Climber, Elevated
, Sand Table, Single post CoolTopper w/cool
! ister, Independent Arch Swing witwo belt
| kseats, Arch Swing ADD Bay w/two molded
’ keats and Arch Tire Swing
' 1 |REFERENCE: DSCAPE STRUCTURES, INC. -$23,031.60 -$23,031.60
U.S. COMM. CONTRACT 040377
83
| is proposal does oot in xnclude sxte prep or
' nstallatio - ' B
imensior
s v il 3RS AR A S ary dal Welght: | 33086
LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC. 26, B63. 4o —>  Subtotal Materiak $264.863.40
coneruTeS sacH ApmmOAL. 25 o Anstalaton; '
% , 82418~ saestax: 2C B
ACCEPTED BY. lo, 3e0. 00— Froignt $10,300.00
_GRISELDA VARGAS Yoo, 487.56 —> TOTAL: $275,163.40

RECWEST OUTDOOR PRODUCTS, Ih

REPRESENTATIVES OF LSI

¥301,07).5¢



City of Los Angeles - Department.of Recreation and Parks

_ SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER

[Project Tile Project No. Change Order No. | File No. Page
Dearborn Park UAP G548 101 8-8-1 1 of 2
Work Order Number | Contract Number 'Bid ttem No. Subject
E1904603 3313 | NI/IA Play Equipment Procurement
Contraclor Plan Referénce
PIMA Corporation

1 { ]*Changed/Unforeseen Conditions \ Schedule Aclivily | Specification Reference
| i{ ] Erfofs and Omissions
| |.X] Change in Scope ’

1. Reason far Change:

Contrattor's coifespondence on August 18, 2010 indicated that Contractor is not able to meet the
down payment request by the play equipment supplier, Landscape Structures (LS{), and
therefore may not initiate the order for the play equipments. In response, the Department of
Recreation and Parks is purchasing the play equipment from LS| in lieu of the Contractor by
making full payment.

2. Description of Change:
Deduct change order shall be issued for the full amount of the material cost for the play
equipment. LSI's charge for the play equipment is $225,502.55, and thi$ shall be the amount of
credit to the City. Contractor is to provide installation of the play equipment per original contract.
3. Change in Contract Amount: .
CREDIT TO CITY—AGREED PRICE DEDUCT
Deduct from contract per item No. 2 above $225,503.00

4. Change in Contract Duration:

No Time Extension.



City of Los Angeles — Department of Recreation and Parks

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT CHANGE ORDER

T ;rbiect Tilte Project No. Change Order No. File No. ~ 1 Page
Dearborn Park UAP G548 101 881 | 202
Work Order Number | Contract Number Bid ltem Na. Subject
E1904603 3313 N/A Play Equipment Procurement
GConlractor Plan Reference
PIMA Corporation
i 1Changed/Unforeseen Conditions Schedule Aclivily | Specification Reference
1 ] Errors and Omisslons
1 X ] Change in Scope \

Cost and Schedule Control Summary

Origlnal Contract Amount $ 523.150.00 Original Coniract Duration 409 Calendar Days
Previous C.0.’s Add/(Deduct) $0 Previous C.Q.'s Add/(Deduct} 0 Calendar Days
This C.O. Add/{Deduct) ${225,503.00) This C.0. Ada/{Deducl) _0 Calendar Days
Revised Contract Amount $ 297,647.00 Revised Contract Duration 409 Calendar Days
0O B8A [0 Emergency Contracl Revised Contract Completion Dale _July 25, 2011

The comnensation {lime and cost) set forth in this Change Order comprises the total compcnsation duc the CONTRACTOR, all
Subcontraclors, and all Suppliers, for the wotk or change defined In this Change Order, including impact on the unchanged wark. By
signing the Change Order, the CONTRACTOR acknowledges and agrees on behalf of himseif, all Subcontractors, and all Suppliers,
that the stipulated compensation includaes payment for all work contained in the Change Order, plus all payment interruptions of
$chédules, extended field overhead costs, delay. and all impact, ripple effect or cumulative impact on all other work under this Contract.
The signing of the Change Order indicates that the Changé Order constitutes full mutual accord and salisfaction for the change, and
that the lime and cost under the Change Order constitutes the total equitable adjustment owed the CONTRACTOR, all Subcontractors,
and all Suppliers, as a result of the change. The CONTRACTOR on behalf of himself, all Subcontractors, and all Suppliers, agrees to
waive all rights, without exception or reservation of any whatsoever to file any further claim relatad to this Change Order. No further
claim or request for equitable adjustmenti of any type shall rise out of or as a result of this Change Order or the impact of this Change
Order on the remainder of the work undet this Contract.

APPROVED BY THE BCARD OF RECREATION AND PARKS ON:

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARKS: DATE:
MEMBER

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARKS: DATE:
MEMBER

APPRQVED AS TO FORM:

GITY ATTORNEY'S OFFIGE: DATE:
SUBMITTED 8Y: DATE: J}’l #-10
APPROVED BYe o 2 DATE:

CONTRACTOR = e/
APPROVED BY: o DATE:

PROJECT MANAGER
APPROVED BY: DATE:

SENIOR OR PRINCIPAL ENGINEER



([LANDSCAPE STRUGTURES, INC.
801 7TH ST..SOUTH,
DELANO, MN 55328

" Bill To: {Piease fitl in as necessary)

landscape
struciures”

LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC.
SD% 12.038¢

P.0. BOX 88
MINNEAPOUS, MN $5486-0285

Ship To: (Please flil in as necessary)

Proposal

Propaosal No. 1 1944
Acct Code-| JKLQSA.

M. John Kolody pate: | £/972010
iCitv of 1.0s Angeles, Facilitv Repair ,
3900 Chevy Chase Drive Resalo #; | |
Los Angeles Ica Tooo3o | ji] -
Nales:l; This quote good unti} 30 days from date of this proposal; I Locatorit __ T.og Anpeles, CA |
SAME AS PROPOSAL NUMBER 10831 Terms: NET 30 FROM INVOICE
DATE
N Bropotal fof matoniats onty. FO b, NO essomiy. NO ofiosding. DR
Wa asa pleased to .submft this quots to supply the following Rems: (Terms Subjoct bo crodtt approval by L31
aty ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UnitWt ____PRICFAUNIT _ LBS. Wt _EXTENDED AMT |
1 12681-1-11-1 [Playbooster Playstructure w/Full Sail 7,027 $66,847.00| 7,027| $66,847.00
CoolTopper, Single Post CoolTopper,
Elevated Sand Tables, Spring Riders Car,
T-Rex, Motorcycle, Rhino-Dino, Seesaw,
Super Scoop, Accessible Super Scoop and
ndependent Arch Swing w. two full bucket
ats. .
1 12681-1-11-2 [Playbooster Playstructure w/ Full Sail 17,602 $148,467.00 17,602 $148,467.00
CoolToppers, Saddle Spinner, Disc Chmbcrs,
Arch Swing w/two belt seats, ADD Bay w/
) two Molded Seats.
1 |REFERENCE: [LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES, INC. -$17,225.12 0| -$17,225.12
.S COMM. CONTRACT 040377
| f
This proposal does not include site prep or
nstallation. Equipment only. Site
Himensions must be verified "by others".
A PLRCHASE NRDFR aNi v 1ibo) Total Weight: | 24629
LANDSCAPE STRUCTURES INC. Subtotal Materiat: $198.088.88
CUSTOMER RECEIPT OF AN ORDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT Installation:
;ws*nrures SUCH APPROVAL. _ Sales Tax : a 13! 7 b_’ 9
ACCEPTED BY aTE Frelght: £.100.00
GRISELDA VARGAS TOTAL: $206,188.88

RECWEST OUTDOOR PRODUCTS, INC. (818) 735-3833

REPRESENTATIVES OF LSt

H225,502.85





